Classification | UNRESTRICTED
QPL1816
75 Ω 10 dB CATV Amplifier 50 – 1800 MHz
Data Sheet – Rev B, Sep 23, 2020 | Subject to change without notice - 1 of 10 -
© 2020 Qorvo US, Inc.
Key Features
 50 MHz to 1800 MHz Operation
 6 V Single Power Supply

Functional Block Diagram
Top View
Ordering Information
 Part Number Description
 QPL1816SB Sample bag with 5 pieces
QPL1816SR 7" Reel with 100 pieces
QPL1816TR13 13" Reel with 2500 pieces
QPL1816EVB-01 Evaluation Board
Classification | UNRESTRICTED
QPL1816
75 Ω 10 dB CATV Amplifier 50 – 1800 MHz
Data Sheet – Rev B, Sep 23, 2020 | Subject to change without notice - 2 of 10 -
© 2020 Qorvo US, Inc.
Absolute Maximum Ratings____________________________________________
Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage (VDD) +8 V
Supply Current (IDD) 170 mA
Maximum Input Level 60 dBmV
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +100 °C
Storage Temperature Range −65 to +150 °C
Maximum Junction Temperature +150 °C
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating conditions may cause permanent damage to the device. Extended application of
Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may reduce device reliability.
Electrical Specifications at +6 V_________________________________________
Parameter Condition (1) Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Voltage (VDD)   6  V
Supply Current (IDD)   120  mA
Frequency Range  50  1800 MHz
Gain   10  dB
Gain Flatness   ±1  dB
Reverse Isolation   17  dB
Input Return Loss   16  dB
Output Return Loss   16  dB
Noise Figure   2.5  dB
OIP2 (Lower) 0 dBm / tone output  60  dBm
OIP2 (Upper) 0 dBm / tone output  50  dBm
OIP3 0 dBm / tone output  36  dBm
OP1dB   19  dBm
Thermal Resistance ΘJC  +42  ˚C/W
Note: Typical performance at these conditions: Temp = +25 °C, VDD = +6 V, 75 Ω system, Full band unless otherwise noted
Classification | UNRESTRICTED
QPL1816
75 Ω 10 dB CATV Amplifier 50 – 1800 MHz
Data Sheet – Rev B, Sep 23, 2020 | Subject to change without notice - 3 of 10 -
© 2020 Qorvo US, Inc.
Evaluation Board Schematic 50 MHz – 1800 MHz_________________________
Evaluation Board Assembly Drawing___________________________________
Classification | UNRESTRICTED
QPL1816
75 Ω 10 dB CATV Amplifier 50 – 1800 MHz
Data Sheet – Rev B, Sep 23, 2020 | Subject to change without notice - 4 of 10 -
© 2020 Qorvo US, Inc.
Evaluation Board Bill of Materials______________________________________
Ref Des. Description Mfg Name Mfg Part #
U1
CATV DOCSIS 4.0 LNA, 5V, 1.8GHz,
75-ohm Qorvo QPL1816
C5 CAP, 1000 PF, 50V, 10%, 0603 AVX Asia Limited 06035C102KAT2A
C7 CAP, 0.5pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402
MURATA
ELECTRONICS  GJM1555C1HR50CB01D